GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2207
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.02.2026

STATUS OF MSE-CDP PROJECTS

2207. SHRI RAJEEV RALI:
SHRI G LAKSHMINARAYANA:
SHRI APPALANAIDU KALISETTI:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of projects sanctioned/approved under the Micro and Small Enterprises — Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) in Uttar Pradesh and Andhra Pradesh, including both
Common Facility Centres (CFCs) and Infrastructure Development (ID) projects, along with the year of approval and cluster type, district-wise;

(b) the total funds allocated, released/utilised and nature of activities under each project since
2015, district/cluster-wise;

(c) the current implementation status and outcomes achieved from these projects and whether there are any delays, if so details thereof;

(d) the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) and entrepreneurs benefiting from each project, including SC/ST and women entrepreneurs, district-wise; and

(e) the number and details of project proposals pending approval in Andhra Pradesh, along with the reasons for delay and the expected timeline for sanctioning these projects?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAIJE)

(a) to (e): Micro and Small Enterprises - Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) is a demand driven scheme where proposals are received from State Government to address the common needs of existing cluster in their State/UTs including Uttar Pradesh and Andhra Pradesh. After compliance is submitted by the State Government as per MSE-CDP Scheme guidelines, such proposals are placed before the National Project Approval Committee (NPAC) for consideration and decision.

Under MSE-CDP Scheme, the following projects of Common Facility Centres (CFCs) and Infrastructure Development (ID) Projects have been approved in Uttar Pradesh and Andhra Pradesh:

State CFCs (Nos.) ID Projects (Nos.)
Ongoing Completed Ongoing Completed

Uttar Pradesh 04 04 15 08

Andhra Pradesh 08 03 25 11

The district-wise status of approved CFCs and ID Projects along with total funds allocated/sanctioned, released/utilized and nature of activities under each project since 2015, the current implementation status, outcomes achieved from these projects, number of MSMEs and entrepreneurs benefitting from each project, including (SC/ST and women entrepreneurs in the State of Uttar Pradesh and Andhra Pradesh are enclosed at Annexure-I as reported by MSME-DFO,
Vishakhapatnam.

sfeskoskosk


Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) to (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2207 for answer on 12.02.2026.

Common Facility Centres (CFCs) in Uttar Pradesh: -

Annexure — 1

(Rs. in lakh)

S. Name of | District Sector Year of | Date of | Facilities to be | Project | Gol grant |Gol No. of | Status
No. | the approval | final created/nature of | Cost Approved |grant MSMEs
Clusters approval | activities released | and
letter entrepren
eurs to be
benefitted
/
benefitted
(SC/ST
and
Women)
1. | Hi-Tech Varanasi Textile 2017-18 | 24.04.2017 Handloom  centre | 1385.30 953.60 - - Ongoing
Silk for improving
Weaving quality of products
Cluster, of weavers.
Varanasi Development of

sophisticated dyeing

plant

Sizing unit for
facilitating
diversification of
products.

Design centre with
modern

technologies.
Provide design
inputs to the

weavers.


Y

Training of weavers
and designers.

Other facilities of silk  weaving and
designing.

Readymade | Bareilly Textile 2017-18 | 24.05.2017| » Skill Development 690.60 497.10 347.97 - Ongoing
Garments Centre.
Cluster, » Design Centre.
Bareilly » Marketing Network.
» Advance
intermediary
processing
machinery.
» Modern Embroidery facility.
Brassware Sant Handicraft | 2021-22 | 07.12.2021| > Raw Material 1057.80 682.49 0.00 - Ongoing
Cluster, Kabir Bank/Depot.
Bakhira, Nagar » Training & Design
Sant Kabir Centre.
Nagar » Metal Testing
Workshop.
Rice  Mill | Chandauli Food 2021-22 | 07.12.2021| » Rice Sortex. 1500.00 | 1200.00 0.00 - Ongoing
Cluster, processing Machine.
Chandauli » Thickness Grading
Facility.
» Length Grading
Facility.
» Polishing &
Whitening of Rice.
» Packaging.
Pottery Khurja Handicraft | 2009-10 17.02.10 | » Clay Processing, 182.90 109.74 109.74 26 Completed
Cluster, Tunnel Kiln, (SC/ST-1
Khurja Training and & Women
Testing facilities. -1)


Scissors Meerut Metal 2013-14 07.08.13 | » Forging facility, 511.42 198.19 180.00 48 Completed
Cluster, » Training Centre,
Meerut » Raw material bank
» Marketing
Assistance Cell.
Modern Bhadohi | Textile 2008-09 23.12.08/ | » Carpet backing 517.50 360.37 333.00 - Completed
Carpet 11.09.13 Plants.
Backing » Training facilities
Plant for and Testing
Tufted facilities.
Carpets
Zari Zardozi | Unnao Textile 2017-18 16.05.17 | » Common Material 224.18 178.78 177.52 28 Completed
Cluster, Procurement Bank. (SC/ST-3
Unnao » Colour Dyeing & Women
Centre. -10)
» Design
Development
Centre.
» Embroidery
Machining Facility.
» Common Facility

Centre with advance machineries for
finishing work.
Packaging Facility
Common Training
Facility.

Finished Product
Marketing and
Display Centre.


Infrastructure Development (ID) projects in Uttar Pradesh : —

(Rs. in lakh)

S. Name of the ID projects District Year Date of | Project Gol grant Gol grant | Status
No. final Cost approved released approval
letter

1. Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Nunhai, Agra Agra 2014-15 | 10.10.14 735.26 588.21 500.00 Ongoing

2 Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Shikohabad, | Firozabad 2014-15 | 10.10.14 296.19 236.95 200.00 Ongoing
Firozabad

3. Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Partapur, | Meerut 2014-15 | 10.10.14 724.06 579.25 500.00 Ongoing
Meerut

4. Upgradation of Industrial Estate at Talkatora, | Lucknow 2021-22 | 05.01.22 941.42 622.65 560.3848 Ongoing
Lucknow

5. Upgradation of Industrial Estate at Thandi Sadak | Farrukhabad | 2021-22 | 03.01.22 609.04 393.08 353.772 Ongoing
Gher Shamukhan, Farrukhabad

6. Flatted Factory Complex Phase I at Foundry Nagar, | Agra 2021-22 | 17.12.21 2641.25 1200.00 1080.00 Ongoing
Agra

7. Flatted Factory Complex Phase I at Udyog Nagar, | Kanpur 2021-22 | 22.12.21 2472.19 1119.73 1007.75441 Ongoing
Kanpur

8. Flatted Factory Complex (FFC) at Gorakhapur Gorakhapur | 2022-23 | 25.07.22 3392.11 1200.00 0.00 Ongoing

9. Up-gradation of existing Industrial Estate, Salarpur, | Badaun 2022-23 | 21.10.22 451.56 290.86 261.774 Ongoing
District Badaun

10. | Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Konch, District Jalaun 2022-23 | 21.10.22 696.14 448.40 403.56 Ongoing
Jalaun

11 Up-gradation of Siddiquepur Industrial Estate, Jaunpur 2023-24 | 23.05.23 674.69 389.90 311.91884 Ongoing
Jaunpur

12 Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Sarai Maluhi, Sitapur 2023-24 | 23.05.23 792.95 510.76 459.684 Ongoing
Sitapur District

13 Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Etah Etah 2023-24 | 23.05.23 823.27 536.40 482.76 Ongoing


14 Flatted Factory Complex at Part of plot No. 4809, | Lucknow 2025-26 | 08.05.25 3430.23 1050.00 0.00 Ongoing
UPSIC Industrial Area, Amausi, Lucknow

15 Flatted Factory Complex at Plot No. B-35,| Ghaziabad | 2025-26 | 29.12.25 4986.16 1050.00 0.00 Ongoing
Industrial Area Bulandshahar Road, Ghaziabad

16 New Industrial Estate at Kursi Road, Distt. Lucknow 2001-02 | 01.11.01 506.00 200.00 122.13 Completed
Lucknow

17 New Industrial Estate at Masoori-Gulawati, Dist. Hapur 2001-02 | 10.12.01 509.19 200.00 125.36 Completed
Hapur

18 New Industrial Estate at Baghpat Distt. Baghpat 2001-02 | 10.12.01 548.30 200.00 130.85 Completed

19 Industrial Estate at Bhadohi Dist. Bhadohi 2000-01 | 18.09.00 594.00 200.00 200.00 Completed

20 Industrial Estate at Ram Nagar, District Chandauli Chandauli | 2001-02 | 18.06.01 567.15 200.00 117.00 Completed

21 Industrial Estate at Banthar, District Unnao Unnao 1996-97 | 20.06.96 550.00 200.00 183.41 Completed

22 Industrial Estate at Kosi-Kotwan, District Mathura Mathura 1996-97 | 20.06.96 700.00 200.00 162.19 Completed

23 Industrial Estate at Etah Etah 1996-97 | 25.03.97 515.00 179.60 168.80 Completed


Common Facility Centres (CFCs) in Andhra Pradesh: -

(Rs. in lakh)

S. Name of the District | Sector Year of Date of Facilities to be created Project |Gol grant | Gol No. of Status
No. | Clusters approval | final Cost approved | grant MSMEs and
approval released | eptrepreneu
letter rs to be
benefitted/b
enefitted
(SC/ST and
Women)

1. | CFCin East Printing & | 2021-22 29.07.2021 | » Common Facility Center | 1476.00 | 1033.20 | 929.88 250(SC/ST/W | Ongoing

Printing Godav Packaging with computer to Plate omen-100)
Cluster, ari Making Facility.
Kakinada, » Common Facility Center East Godavari with high resolution Multi District colour offset printer.

» Common Facility Center with advance variable printing facility.

» Common Facility Center with Post Press Finishing
Machines.

» Common Facility Center with ~ Marketing and
Display center.

» Common Raw Material
Bank.

» CFC with Training, and Design facility.

2. | CFCinGold | Krishna | Gem & 2021-22 19.08.2021 | » Common Die Moulding | 800.00 | 614.52 553.068 800 Ongoing
Ornament Jewellery Centre (Sc/ST/Women-
Cluster, » Common Testing cum 3D 90)
Jaggayyapeta, Laser Hall Marking Centre Krishna » Common CAD/CAM
District Centre


CFC in Rajahmu | Furniture | 2021-22 19.08.2021 | » Wood Seasoning Facilities | 1498.41 | 1048.88 | 734.216 125 Ongoing
Furniture ndry » Chemical Impregnation (Gen.-114, Manufacturing Facility SC/ST-5 &
Cluster, » CAD Designing, Women-6)
Rajahmundry Engraving Machine, Photographic Printing setup for furniture
» Advance modern
machineries for bending, cutting, edge trimming, folding, Lamination, Hot
Press Sheet Joining, Paint
Booth etc.
» Training and Skill upgradation Facility Center
» Brand Identity, display centre and Export
infrastructure
CFCin Nellore | Textile 2021-22 26.11.2021 | » Common Raw Material | 822.98 | 576.08 403.256 200 Ongoing
Hosiery & Consortia. (Gen.-56 &
Readymade » Common Design Women-144)
Garments Development Centre.
Cluster, » CFC with Embroidery Nellore Machining Facility.

» Common Facility Centre with advance machineries

for Hosiery and
Readymade Finishing work.

» Common Branding and Packaging Facility.

» Common Training
Facility.

» Common Finished

Product.


CFC in Tirupati | Printing 2024-25 07.06.2024 | » Common computer to 2519. | 1763.48 | 0.00 92 Ongoing
Printing Plate Making Facility. 26 (Gen.-33, Cluster, » Common high resolution SC/ST-23 &
Tirupati Multi Colour offset Women-36) printer.
» Common advance variable printing facility.
» Common Post Press
Finishing Machines.
» Common Marketing and Display center.
» Common Raw Material
Bank.
» Training and Design facility.
CFC in Food | Srikakul | Food 2024-25 06.12.2024 | » Sweet Corn Retort. 2994.00 | 2095.00 | 0.00 408 Ongoing
Processing am Processin » Frozen Sweet Corn (Gen.-274, Cluster, g Manufacture. SC/ST-45 &
Srikakulam » Frozen Mango Dices Women-89)
Manufacture.
» Pineapple canning process.

» Frozen jack fruit product manufacture.

» Custard ~ Apple pulp manufacturing process.

» Cold storage facility.


CFC in
Coconut
Cluster,
Yalamanchili
Mandal, West
Godavari
District

West
Godavari

Food
Processin

g

2025-26

23.09.2025

1. Coconut Beverages:

» Extraction and bottling of coconut water and milk.

» Coconut Cream:
Production of concentrated coconut cream.

» Coconut Dry Powder:
Processing of coconut milk into convenient dry powder.

» Coconut Copra/Testa Oil:
Extraction of Oil from dried coconut.

» Food Processing
Creation of value-added coconut-based food products.

2. Quality Checking Centre.

3. Training Centre.

2997.45

2098.21

0.00

69

Ongoing

CFC in Gold
Ornaments
Cluster,
Mangalagiri,
Guntur
District.

Guntur

Gem &
Jewellery

2025-26

17.10.2025

» Casting Services.

» Chain Making Services.

» Ball Making Services.

» Finishing Services.

» Miscellaneous Processes
(wire drawing, sheet making, refining
Engraving etc.).

» Designing Prototyping
Services.

> Assaying, Hallmarking
Precious stone testing and certification services.

» Training Skill
Development Services.

999.36

799.49

0.00

195
(Gen.-188, &
Women-7)

Ongoing


9. | Imitation Krishna | Gem & 2007-08 11.06.07 | » Common Effluent | 127.85 61.43 48.20 210 Completed
Jewellery Jewellery Treatment Plant (SC/ST/Wome Industry » De-Mineralized Water n Gen.-352)
Cluster, Plant.
Machilipatna » Common Lacquer Plant. m, Krishna
10 | CFC in Gold | Krishna | Gem & 2013-14 | 07.03.14 | » Common processing cum | 259.68 | 225.16 | 225.16 600 Completed
Ornament Jewellery demonstration centre. (SC/ST.-125&
(Jewellery) » Testing cum hall marking Women-3)
Cluster, facility.
Vijayawada » Design development cum Krishna ’ training facility
11 | CFC in | East Food 2021-22 16.11.2021 | » Automatic Pulses dryers 1483.06 | 1038.14 | 1038.14 150 Completed
Pulses & | Godavari | Processing » Automatic Fine Cleaning (SC/ST.-150)
Pulses and Size.
Products » Grading Facility.
Cluster » Automatic Color Sorting
Machay Facility.
_achavaram » Automatic Pulses village, Polishing Machine.
Rayavaram » Common Packaging Mandal, East center with Automatic Godavari Pouch and Bag Packing District Machines.

» Common testing facility for Pulses of BIS and FSSAI Standards.

» Common marketing and Export Centre.

» Cold Storage Facility.

» Value Added Product Development Centre.

» Pulses Processing
Research & Training
Centre.


Infrastructure Development (ID) Projects in Andhra Pradesh: -

(Rs. in lakh)

S. Name of the ID projects District Year of Date of final | Project Gol grant Gol grant | Status
No. approval approval Cost approved released letter

1. Up-gradation of Industrial Estate (Jewellery) at Krishna 2021-22 16.11.2021 817.44 572.21 200.00 Ongoing
Machilipatnam, Krishna District

2. Up-gradation of Growth Centre at Hindupur, Anantapuram | 2021-22 16.11.2021 715.06 443.71 200.00 Ongoing
Anantapuram District

3. Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at (Autonagar), Guntur 2021-22 17.11.2021 691.97 416.75 200.00 Ongoing
Guntur

4. Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Tanuku, District | West 2023-24 22.06.2023 1010.00 800.00 200.00 Ongoing
West Godavari Godavari

5. Up-gradation of existing Industrial Estate at Vizianagara | 2023-24 21.06.2023 646.08 516.86 200.00 Ongoing
Nellimarla, District Vizianagaram (Aspirational) m

6. Development of Flatted Factory Complex (FFC) at Visakhapatna | 2023-24 03.07.2023 1343.91 1032.56 200.00 Ongoing
Atchutapuram, Gurajapalem Village, Rambilli m Mandal, Visakhapatnam

7. FFC at Peddapuram, Bhimavaram Village & Kakinada 2023-24 06.11.2023 1330.00 931.00 465.50 Ongoing
Samalkot Mandal, Kakinada District

8. New Industrial Estate at Pagali (Block-II), Pagali Tirupati 2023-24 06.11.2023 1030.00 721.00 360.50 Ongoing
Village, Yerpedu Mandal, Tirupati Dist.

9. New Industrial Estate at Guttapadu, Orvakal Mandal, | Kurnool 2023-24 06.11.2023 2140.00 1050.00 525.00 Ongoing
District — Kurnool

10. FFC at IP, Pedagantyada, Visakhapatnam District Visakhapatna | 2023-24 06.11.2023 757.00 529.90 264.95 Ongoing

m

11. New Industrial Estate at 5- Venkatapuram, Chittoor Chittoor 2023-24 21.11.2023 1430.00 1001.00 500.50 Ongoing
Mandal & District

12. New Industrial Estate at Gopavaram Village & Y.S.R. 2023-24 07.11.2023 1525.49 1050.00 525.00 Ongoing
Mandal, Y.S.R. Kadapa District Kadapa

13. New Industrial Estate at Chandalur, Darsi Mandal, Prakasam 2023-24 21.11.2023 1076.41 753.49 376.745 Ongoing
Prakasam District

14. New Industrial Estate at Jagadurthy, Jagadurthy Nandyal 2023-24 06.11.2023 1045.99 732.19 366.095 Ongoing
Village, Dhone Mandal, Nandyal District


15. New Industrial Estate (phase-III) at Krishna 2023-24 06.11.2023 1470.00 1029.00 514.50 Ongoing
Veerapanenigudem(V), Gannavaram Mandal &
Krishna District

16. New Industrial Estate at Kalavacharla (Greenfield), East 2023-24 21.11.2023 2065.00 1050.00 525.00 Ongoing
Rajanagaram Mandal, East Godavari District Godavari

17. Flatted Factory Complex (FFC) at Pydibhimavaram, Srikakulam 2023-24 21.11.2023 1460.00 1022.00 511.00 Ongoing
Ranastalam Mandal, Srikakulam District

18. New Industrial Estate at Kappalabanda Village, Sri Sathya 2023-24 21.11.2023 1171.13 819.79 409.89 Ongoing
Puttaparthi Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District Sai

19. New Industrial Estate at Koduru, Anakapalli District | Anakapalli 2023-24 21.11.2023 2686.00 1050.00 525.00 Ongoing

20. New Industrial Estate at Narampeta, Narampeta S.P.S.R. 2023-24 06.11.2023 2343.00 1050.00 525.00 Ongoing
Village, Atmakur Mandal, S.P.S.R. Nellore District Nellore

21. New Industrial Estate at Thatiguntapalli Village, Annamayya | 2023-24 07.11.2023 1592.53 1050.00 525.00 Ongoing
Valmikipuram Mandal, Annamayya District

22. Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Autonagar Prakasam 2025-26 14.05.2025 1095.00 600.00 300.00 Ongoing
Throvagunta, Ongole Mandal, Prakasam District

23. New Industrial Estate at Brahmanapalle Village, Kurnool 2025-26 15.05.2025 851.99 596.39 0.00 Ongoing
Orvakal Mandal, Kurnool District

24. Flatted Factory Complex at UDL 2, Nagamangalam Chittoor 2025-26 15.05.2025 1527.00 1050.00 0.00 Ongoing
Village, Palamaner Mandal, Chittoor District

25. Flatted Factory Complex at Brahmanapalle, Kurnool 2025-26 15.05.2025 1295.92 907.14 0.00 Ongoing
Brahmanapalle Village, Orvakal Mandal, Kurnool
District

26. New Industrial Estate at Nandial Distt. Mandal, Kurnool 1994-95 24.06.94 328.00 131.00 65.50 Completed
Kurnool

217. New Industrial Estate at Vijayawada, Distt. Krishna Krishna 2002-03 18.06.02 370.00 148.00 147.19 Completed

28. New Industrial Estate at Tada Distt. Nellore Nellore 1998-99 28.10.98 404.69 161.87 94.00 Completed

209. Up-gradation of JRD Industrial Estate at Kanuru, Krishna 2013-14 25.09.13 767.62 614.10 552.00 Completed
Vijayawada, Krishna District

30. Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Amudalavalasa, Srikakularn 2017-18 15.12.17 355.77 284.62 200.00 Completed

Srikakularn District


31. Up-gradation of ID centre at Autonagar, Gajuwaka, Vishakhapatn | 2018-19 10.09.18 490.64 245.32 200.00 Completed
Vishakhapatnam am

32. New Infrastructure Development at Peddapuram, East | East 2018-19 24.09.18 690.91 414.55 284.196 Completed
Godawari District Godawari

33. Up-gradation of ID centre at Singarayakonda, Prakasam 2018-19 24.09.18 1055.84 500.00 200.00 Completed
Prakasam District

34, New Industrial Estate at Kopparthy IP, Kadapa Kadapa 2017-18 07.12.17 2202.47 736.48 229.5589 Completed
District

35. New Industrial Estate at Gandrajupalli Chittor Distt. Chittor 2018-19 24.09.18 833.71 666.96 349.016 Completed

36. Up-gradation of ID centre at Autonagar, SPSR 2018-19 28.09.18 2202.57 800.00 272.40 Completed
Vedayapalem, SPSR Nellore Nellore

